WESTERN 1386 BAST BEAMIR STREET

WOODLAND CA 95776-6003

GEO-EMN GINEERS (530) 668-5300,
CALIF. CONTRACTOR #513857 FAX (530) 6620273
REGISTERED GEOLOGISTS Wege@mother.com

April 23, 1999

Mr. John Rutherford

Desert Petroleum

Inc. P.O. Box 1601

Oxnard, California 93032

(805) 644-6784 FAX (805) 654-0720

RE: February 1998 Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report for Former Desert Petroleum Station
#796, 2844 Mountain Boulevard, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Rutherford:

As you requested Western Geo-Engineers (WEGE) has petformed the quarterly

monitoring/sampling of this site. The following report represents WEGE’s February 1998
Quarterly Groundwater,

INTRODUCTION

A WEGE sample technician monitored and sampled the four existing groundwater monitoring
wells on February 25, 1998. During this site visit, free product was found in RS-1.

LOCATION

The site is an operating “Compare Price Gas Station” that retails regular unleaded, super-unleaded
gasoline and diesel. The site is located East of Highway 13 at 2844 Mountain Blvd., Qakland,
California, west of Joaquin Miller Park.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Table 1 is a summary of groundwater monitoring of this site since May 1990. The most recent
sampling/monitoring, February 25, 1998 found 0.01 feet of free product in monitor well RS-1. RS-
2 continues to contain high levels of Methyl tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE), 330 mg/L, which was
confirmed using EPA Method 8260, RS-3 and RS-4 contain minor amounts of dissolved gasoline

range hydrocarbons, see Appendix A for Laboratory report and Table 1 with Charts showing
historic TPHg and MTBE levels for the wells.
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GROUNDWATER GRADIENT “FLOW DIRECTION”

Figure 4 depicts groundwater elevations as measured on February 25, 1998. This figure show a
gradient flow predominantly to the southeast with flow also occurring to the northwest, due. to a
groundwater high located at RS-1.

To evaluate the lateral extent of free product beneath the site a workplan was developed and
approved (December 10, 1996} to perform a soil probe survey (SPS). The SPS was conducted on
January 17, 1997 with findings submitted February 27, 1997 as part of the Interim Remedial
Workplan.

MTBE

The charts presented with Table 1 show that MTBE was present in the groundwater since June
1995. The ratio as compared to gasoline concentrations in groundwater indicate that a leak was
occurring at that time with substantial increases in September 1996, May 1997 and November
1997. Concern of the increasing MTBE prompted a site visit on August 6, 1997. A WEGE
geologist interviewed the site owner, Mr. Sharahn Shenazi, concerning what may be the cause of
elevated MTBE found during quarterly sampling. Mr. Shenazi felt that the MTBE was introduced
to the groundwater during washing down of the station. The wash water would drain to the water
meter box which is depressed in the station asphalt down slope of the pump islands, see Figure 3.
Mr. Shenazi stated that he has had no inventory losses and that the product lines are double
contained and the leak detectors indicate everything is fine. The three existing tanks are single
walled stecl and have been recently lined. During testing of the tanks prior to lining one tank
(diesel tank) showed a pressure increase but then tested fine, see September 1997 Quarterly Report,

The water meter box was inspected. The bottom of the box was not sealed and open to the
subsurface, no odors were present and field screening with a MiniRae PID showed only 0.5 ppmv
existed in the soils beneath the water meter. A soil sample was obtained at approximately one foot
beneath the station surface and approximately six inches below the water meter and chain of
custody delivered to North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory (NSE). NSE analyzed the
soil sample for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), Benzene, Toluene,
Ethylbenzene, Xylenes (BTEX) and MTBE. The laboratory results showed 1.9 mg/Kg of TPHg,
trace amounts of BTEX and MTBE below laboratory lower detection limits.

DISCUSSION

Free phase floating product exists at RS-1 and on August 6, 1997 at Soil Probe Hole M7. MTBE
shown a dramatic increase in concentration at RS-2 in September 1996, which coincides with the
first measurable presence of free phase floating product in RS-1. The stations washing practices
drains the wash water to the water meter box. The soil sample obtained beneath the water meter
box was below laboratory lower detection limits for MTBE. This certainly suggest that the MTBE
influence was not caused by the “wash down” procedures. An interview with the station owner
indicated that the existing three underground storage tanks are single walled steel and have recently
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been lined. The product dispensing piping is double walled and leak detectors have not indicated
any leaks.

Based on the laboratory analysis results Western Geo-Engineers feels that a new release has
occurred or is occurring at this site and is the source for gasoline with MTBE being introduced into
the shallow groundwater,

RECOMMENDATIONS

All tank and line tightness tests should be review from early 1995 to the present.
Review of tanks lining test procedures and comments.
Conduct a line tightness test.
Check continuity and integrity of vapor return lines and system.
Check integrity of overspill system.
Review inventory records from January 1995 to the present.
Relieve Desert Petroleum Inc. of involvement as a responsible party based on the
following:
¢ Desert Petroleum Inc. does not own or operate the site and has no control on how the site is
operated and managed
¢ Desert Petroleum Inc. has actively investigated and remediated this site since May 1990,
with reasonable contaminant decline until mid 1994, see Tables 1 with associated graphs.
This decline, projected, would have allowed site closure by mid 1996.
¢ Desert Petroleum Inc. has performed source removal on four different occasions:
a. July 1989 excavated and removed gasoline-tainted soils from west and southwest of
the UST’s,
b. April 1994 removed the waste oil UST and limited over-excavation and removal of
oil and gasoline tainted soils.
c. Performed vapor extraction and groundwater treatment using the RSI S.A.V.E.
d. October — December 1996 interim free product removal at RS-1 removing 30.4
gallons of gasoline and 1077 gallons of gasoline tainted groundwater.

TIME FRAME

S

May 1998 Monitoring and sampling groundwater from wells RS-1, RS-
2, RS-3 and RS-4.

HEALTH AND SAFETY

This site is being treated as a class D site, normal common sense is to be used.
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SAMPLE METHODS

A WEGE technician working directly under California Registered Geologist #3037 using approved
methods gauged, purged and sampled the monitor wells on September 2, 1997, see Appendix B.

SAMPLE PRESERVATION.

Each sample was placed into two, certified clean, glass, 40 ml VOAs with laboratory installed HCI
preservative. The samples were then labeled and place on ice and Chain of Custody delivered to
North State Environmental laboratories.

ANALYTICAL METHODS AND DHS LABORATORY SELECTED.

WEGE contracted North State Environmental (NSE), (ELAP Certificate No. 1753), P.O. Box
5624, South San South San Francisco, CA. 94083 (415) 588-2838, to perform the analysis of the
groundwater samples.

NSE analyzed the samples for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) w/ BTEX
distinction utilizing EPA Methods 8020 (GCFID) with 3050 extraction method as described on
page 17, Table 2 of the TRI-REGIONAL BOARD STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS FOR
PRELIMINARY EVALUATION AND INVESTIGATION OF UNDERGROUND TANK SITES,
10 AUGUST 1990.

NSE noted that Methy! tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) was evident in all samples. MTBE was
confirmed for samples RS-2 RS-3 and RS-4 by EPA method 8260, see Table 1 and Appendix B.
The detection limits in water are: TPH-G, 50 ug/L; Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and MTBE,
0.5 ug/L; Xylenes, 2 ug/L.

RINSEATES AND PURGED GROUNDWATER STORAGE/TREATMENT.

All rinseates and purged water produced from the groundwater sampling and weekly purging of the
wells is transferred into 55 gallon DOT H17 drums for later removal (April 2, 1998), by Evergreen
Services to be recycled, see Appendix C.
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LIMITATIONS

The information presented in this report is based on the following:

1. The observations and data collected by field personnel.

2. The results of laboratory analyses performed by a state certified analytical laboratory.

3. OQur understanding of the regulations of Alameda County, the City of Oakland and the State
of California.

4. References reviewed for this report.

Changes in groundwater conditions can occur due to variations in rainfall, temperature, local and
regional water use, and local construction practices. In addition, variations in the soil and
groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points explored in this investigation.

State Certified Laboratory analytical results are included in this report. This laboratory follows
EPA and State of California approved procedures; however, WEGE is not responsible for errors in
these laboratory results.

The services performed by Western Geo-Engineers, a corporation under California Registered
Geologist #3037 and/or Contractors License #513857, have been conducted in a manner consistent
with the level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently
practicing under similar conditions in the State of California, the City of Oakland and Alameda
County. Our work and/or supervision of remediation and/or abatement operations, active or
preliminary at this site is no way meant to imply that we are owners or operators of this site. Please
note that the known contamination of soil and/or groundwater must be reported to the appropriate
agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty expressed or implied is made.

Sincerely yours,

A o

George L. Converse
Project Manager/Geologist-WEGE

Jack E. Napper
Calif. Reg. Geologist

cc:  Mr. Scott Seary, Alameda County Health (510) 567-6774
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DP79¢6

2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WELL |DATE CASING DEPTH DEPTH TC |FREE GROUND TPH ETHYL- SAMPLED
ELEVATION |To TOP  [TOP PRODUCT  |WATER GASCLINE | BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MTBE BY
FLUID WATER THICKNESS |ELEVATION ey /L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L me /L
Rs-1 |May-se 689.25 7.2 7.2 0.00 682.05 2.7 370 420 40 320 RAI
MAY-91 689.25 8.35 8.35 .00 £80.9 1.3 580 130 62 240 RSI
OCT. -91 689.17 10.22 10.22 0.00 678.95 1.1 140 100 45 210 RSI
JAN. -92 689.17 8.06 8.06 0.00 681.11 1.7 9.9 31 9.7 170 REI
JAN. -93 689.17 5.3 5.3 0.00 683.87 3.7 650 5.2 51 170 RSI
AUG. -93 689.17 B.56 8.56 0.00 680.61 0.9 14 0.6 2.1 8 RS1I
NOV.-93 §89.17 8.44 8.44 0.00 680.73 1.4 9.6 ND 0.9 5 RSI
Jan-94 689.17 6.88 6.88 0.00 §82.29 4.2 95 3.1 58 130 R8I
May-94 675.63 7.87 7.87 0.00 667.76 7.5 270 11 37 56 RE1
Aug-94 675.63 16.28 16.28 0.00 653.35 0.13 12 0.5 2.6 5 RSI
Nov-94 675.63 8. 02 8.02 0.00 §67.61 0.27 4.7 0.7 0.6 1s RSTI
Feb- 95 675.63 6.51 6.51 0.00 669.12 12 81 2.3 1 12 RSI
Jun-95 £75.63 7.34 7.34 0.00 668 .29 37 460 NI} ND HD 63 RSI
Nov-95 §75.63 B.71 8.71 0.00 666.92 ND 660 16 140 330 31} RST
Feb-9§ 675.63 6.95 6.95 0.00 668,68 66 110 ND 12 21 64| RSI
05/18/96 675.63 .44 8.52 0.08 667.17 |ONE INCH FREE PRODUCT WEGE
12/11/96 675.63 6.42 5.62 0.20 669.17 75] 4000] 37000 8000 45000 220} WEGE*
02/21/97 §75.63 6.88 §.92 0.04 668.74 [1/2 INCH FLOATING PRODUCT WEGE
05/28/57 675.63 7.88 7.96 0.08 667.73 156] 9400] 51000 7060 45000 112] WEGE*
09/02/97 675,63 8 .34 8.38 0.04 667.28 |1/2 INCH FLOATING PRODUCT WEGE*
11/24/97 675.63 6.98 7 0.02 §68.65 [1/4 INCH FLOATING PRODUCT WEGE*
02/25/98 675.63 3.51 31.52 0.01 6§72.12 |1/8 INCH FLOATING PRODUCT WEGE*
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MG/L

ETPHg
EMTBE

DP796 - RS1
250
200
150
100
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90 91 91 93 93 93 94 94 94 a5 85 95 /96 196 | /97 197 97 | /98
ETPHg 27 1.3 1.1 3.7 0.9 1.4 42 1013|027 12 37 0 0 79 0 156 0 0
EMTBE 63 Ky 220 112
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DP796

2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD, CAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WELL {DATE CASING DEPTH DEPTH TO |FREE GROUND TPH ETHYL-~ . SAMPLED
ELEVATION |TQO TOP TOP PRODUCT WATER GASOLINE | BENZENE ‘I'OLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MTRE BY
FLUID WATER THICKNESS |ELEVATION mg/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mng /L
RS-2 |MAY-90 689 7.06 7.06 0.00 681.94 23 7200 4800 300 33200 RSI
MAY-91 689 7.14 7.14 0.00 EB1.86 26 14000 1800 750 2900 RSI
OCT . ~91 688 .89 8.84 8.84 D.00 680.05 13 4300 910 300 2300 RSI
JAN.-92 688 B9 7.34 7.34 0.00 EB1.55 8.3 1800 920 140 1700 RSI
JAN.-93 688 .85 4.1 4.1 0.00 684 .79 41 7000 210 1200 4200 RSI
AUG.-93 688.89 7.32 7.32 0.00 681,57 19 5300 62 8310 1600 RSI
NOV_-93 688.89 7 .34 7.34 0.00 681.55 9.3 2400 3.9 46 800 RSI
JAN.-94 688._89 5.52 5.52 .00 683.37 30 4900 ND BBO 2600 RSI
MRY - 94 675.25 6.4 6.4 0.00 668 .85 120 1300 330 ND 2200 RSI
AUG ., - 94 6§75.25 22.11 22.11 0.00 653.14 0.51 7.3 3.8 1.5 32 RSI
NOV., - 34 575 .25 9.82 9.82 0.00 665.43 0.62 6.6 3.9 1.1 47 RSI
FEB.-95 £75.25 4.81 4.81 0.00 670.44 22 228 80 2 463 R8I
JUN . -85 675.25 5.8 5.8 0,00 669.45 49 1300 160 200 1600 71 Rs1
NOV. -95 675.25 7.64 7.64 0.00 667.61 ND 670 25 150 360 65 RSI
FEB. - 96 575.25 4.69 4.69 0.00 670.56 k5 1400 170 L1} 460 71 RS1
09/18/96 675.25 7.34 7.34 .00 667.91 6.3 2000 a8 350 570 160 WEGE
12/11/96 675.25 5.08 5.08 0.00 670.17 16 2000 B840 200 3200 180 WEGE
02/21/97 675.25 5.42 5.42 [ £69.483 22 2100 1300 600 5100 56| WEGE*
0s/28/397 675.25 6.4 6.4 G.00 668 _85 156 4200 a9 1000 £300 350| WEGE*
09/02/97 675.25 65.93 6.93 0.00 668.32 ND 1300 25 360 1400 18C¢| WEGE*
11/24/97 675.25 5.93 5.93 0.00 665.32 ND 600 ND ND ND €10*] WEGE%
0z/25/98 675.25 4.59 4.59 0.00 6§70.66 11 1100 =50 320 24400 330*] WEGEw
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DP796 - RS2
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DpP736

2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94602

WELL [DATE CASING DEPTH DEPTH TO [FREE GROUND TPH ETHYL- SAMPLED
ELEVATIOR |TO TOP TOP PRODUCT WATER GASCLINE | BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE  XYLENES MTBE BY
FLUID WATER THICKNESS |ELEVATION mg/L uyg /L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L
RS-3 [|MAY-90 670 5 3 0.00 664.00 0.33 2 1 1 150 RSI
MAY-91 670 6.76 6.76 0.00 663._24 ND 0.4 ND 0.8 8 RSI
QCT.~91 670 B.98 8.98 0.00 661.02 ND ND ND WD ND R2I
JAN.-92 570 6.81 6.81 0.00 663.19 ND 2.2 7.2 0.6 4 RSI
JAN.-93 670 4.05 4.05 0.00 665,95 ND ND ND ND ND RSI
AUG. -93 670 7.19 7.19 Q.00 662.81 ND 30 6 2.4 5 RSI
NOV.-93 70 7.12 7.12 6.00 652.88 ND 4.8 0.4 0.5 2 RII
JAM. -94 670 5.42 5.42 c.00 664 .58 0.33 25 3.2 2.9 12 RSI
MAY-94 6876 .2 5.78 5.78 0.00 670,42 0.67 34 4 28 70 RS1
UG . - 54 676.2 S.86 5.86 0.00 670.34 ND ND ND ND ND RS1
NOV. -94 £76.2 5.08 .08 0.00 671.12 0.069 2.5 3.1 1 4 RSI
FEB.-95 676.2 4.51 4.51 0.00 671.69 ND 0.3 0.4 ND 1 RSI
JUN. -95 §76.2 5.29 5.29 0.00 670,91 ND KD ND ND ND 0.066 RSI
NOV. -95 676.2 7.1 7.1 o.00 669.10 ND ) ND ND WD 0.044 RSI
FEB.-9¢ 676.2 4.48 4.48 0.00 671.72 0.12 ND ND ND ND 0.11 RSI
09/18/96 676.2 6.92 6.92 0.00 669,28 1 13 8.6 10 17 0,633 WEGE
12/11/9%¢ £76.2 4.9 4.9 0.00 671.30 0.085 20 2 <0.5 14 4.7 WEGE
02/21/97 676 .2 4.94 4.94 o.00 £71.26 0.12 5 2 2 [ 0.85| WEGE*
05/28/97 676.2 7.92 7.92 0.00 668.28 ND & ND ND ND 2.4 WEGE
08/02/97 676.2 6.6 6.6 0.00 669.60 ND 0.9 ND ND ND 8.6| WEGE*
11/24/97 576.2 5.89 5.89 0.00 670.31 0.14 13 2 1 12 3.6] WEGE¥
02/25/98 676.2 4.29 4.29 0.00 671,91 ND ND ND ND 4 0.85*| WEGE*
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

DP736

2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD, OAKLAND, CALIFORNTA 94602

HD or «

* MTBE confirmed by GC/MS 8260 method.

Below laboratory detection limits

ug/L Micrograms per liter (ppb)

WELL |DATE CASING DEPTH DEPTH TCO |FREE GROUND TPH ETHYL- SAMFPLER
ELEVATION |TO TOP TOP PRODUCT WATER GASOLINE | BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES MTEBE BY
FLUID WATER THICKNESS |ELEVATION wg /L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L mg/L

RS8-4 IMAY-90 689.06 8.34 a.34 0.00 680.72 D.44 9 11 2 49 RSI
MAY-91 689.06 9.5 9.5 a.on 679 .56 ND 8 4 3 5 RSI
OoCT.-91 689.1 10.82 10.82 0.00 &£78.28 0.82 280 120 24 170 RSI
JAM . - 52 &689.1 9.31 9.31 0.00 673,79 0.62 34 8.3 2.1 21 RSI
JAN. -93 B89 .1 6.89 6.89 0.00 682.21 0.15 32 1.7 5.8 13 RSI
AUG.-93 689.1 9.68 9.68 0.00 679.42 ND 0.9 0.7 ND o RSI
NOV.-93 6€89.1 9.83 9.83 0.00 679.27 ND ND ND ND ND RSI
JAN.-94 ££89 .1 8.17 a.17 0.00 €80.93 ND 1.7 ND 0.81 2 RSI
MAY-94 675 .38 2.69 8.69 Q.00 £66 .69 ND ND WD ND 1 R8I
AUG., -54 &675.38 9,04 9.04 0.00 666.34 0.42 6.5 4.1 1.9 40 R8I
NOV, ~94 &75.38 & 8 0.00 667.38 0,13 4.1 0.7 1.7 -] RSI
FEB. -95 €75.38 7.93 7.93 0.00 667 .45 ND & 1.2 2.5 12 R8I
JUN.-95 675.38 B.61 8.61 0.00 666 .77 ND ND WD ND ND 0.062 RSI
HOV,-95 675.38 10.43 10.43 0.00 664,55 ND ND ND ND ND 0,047 RSI
FEB. -598 675.38 7.44 7.44 0.00 667 .94 0.9¢ HD ND 0.6 ND Q.08 RST
0s/18/96 675.38 .58 92.58 0.00 665.80 <0.05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 0.2 WEGE
12/11/96 6£75.38 7.5 7.5 D.00 667.88 0.075 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 «2 0.104 WEGE
02/21/97 675,38 8.26 8.26 0.00 E67 .12 ND 1 1 ND 1 0.13 WEGE*
05/28/97 675.38 B.92 5.92 D.oo 666 .46 ND 6 KD ND ND 0.11 WEGE
09/02/97 675.38 3.3% $.39 0.00 665.99 0.1 3 KD ND ND 0,039 WEGE*
11/24/97 675.38 B.22 8.22 0.00 6€67.16 0.041 <0.5 2 <0.5 <2 0.21 WEGE*
02/25/98 675.38 7.1% 7.19 0.00 668.1%9 ND 3 ND ND ND S5.6% WEGE*

WATER

METER

BOX mg/Kg mg /Ky mg/Kg me /Ky mg/Kg mg/Kg
08/06/97 |SCIL AT ONE FOCT DEPTH BELOW SURFACE 1300 Q.45 0.6 6.5 9.9 ND WEGE
MTBE Methyl t-Butyl Ether TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons mg/L Milligrams per liter (ppm)




1

MG/L

DP796 - RS4

OTPHg.
EMTBE

MAY-| MAY-
g0 | o

044! 0

I

OCT.-|JAN.-|AUG.-
o1 | 93 | 93

083[0151 0

NOV.-| JAN.-
93 | 94

)

AUG -[NOV.-| FEB.- | JUN.-
94 | 94 | 95 | @5

0

0421013 0 | 0

DATE SAMPLED

|

NOV.-|09r18/112/11/102/21/]05/28/[11/24102/25/

95

0

Ecm B mo M

9% & 86 | 97
0 (0075 ©

97 97 | 98
0 (0041, 0

10.069/0.047| 0.2 {0.104| 0.19 | 0.41 [ 0.21 | 56




,

FORMER DESERT PETROLEUM 2796
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
A

OAKLAND, CALIFORN!

el

e,

TN N

N

\

[ TILE, Y

i,

bk [T
! -

\aet [§

N

e ?‘/, ot vy

—ere
W

-

dtitw

Py o mad.

™ paras

S

L lad
[

A,
/:». 5

hd reriag
N

Twrahy

—

ik et
L)

1A
1

anra
wirees oo
Ha

S,
T S L I,

e o

[0

3
i T
2N wiT) N
g )

Jes

. [ 5
- el
_____ ' 4
.. . _
f’ ' * H
H
N -
Lt \ A P
LY ! ! a | -
cgearomry - — S

£ART BAY

) REGIDNAL PR

ApGUAATERS
-

MERRITT COLLEGE

FIGURE 1

Location (AAA Map)

14




.
. . . FORMER DESER

T PETROLEUM *79¢
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

FIGURE 2, USGS TOPOGRAPHI



Storm drain
catch basin

EXCAVATIO)
8,

WATER
BOX

FIGURE 3

FORMERDESERTPETROLEUM#796
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
OAKLAND,CALIFORNIA

SITECONDITIONS
February 25,1998,

ELECTRIC

-

WATER LINE

STORE

OVERHEAD

D.

10’

20

RESTAURANT

NORTH
40

L]

L

ERERRESE

SCALE: 1"=20'

pd

RS-1

=

M1

GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL.

SOILPROBETESTHOLE,
JANUARY 17,1997,




QVERHEAD

ELECTRIC
P STORE
AN
AN
AN
AN
668,19"
b, R5-4
RESTAURANT
Abfa
v)‘_?)/f
&
£N
‘9@0
NORTH
o' 10 20 40"
FIGURE 4 RERRENAEN ERREREEND
‘ FORMER DESERTPETROLEUM#796 SCALE: 1"=20"
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
OAKLAND,CALIFORNIA &  GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT R34

Febr GROUNDWATER GRADIENT CONTOUR
uary 25, 1998 INTERVAL IS 0.5 FEET.




OVERHEAD
ELECTRIC

/
d -
S -
e e "Cg"'*--- 7
- TR — Exi

L0 Rss b
AN n

Storm drain
catch basin

WATER LINE

STORE

WATER METE

. BOX

RESTAURANT
"b%
%,
&C%é\
‘19%
NORTH
o 10' 20 40"
FIGURES EIRRIRNERARARERRND
FORMER DESERTPETROLEUM#796 SCALE: 1"=20"
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD '
. OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA ggg#r‘gnﬂmg&% "

SITE CONDITIONS - Gasoline Range Hydrocarbon Plume RS-

February 25,1998,

18




OVERHEAD
ELECTRIC

Storm drain
catch basin

WATER MET

RESTAURANT
o,
V).?f/‘/
%,
NORTH
o 10 20 40

FIGURE® - ERERINRRAANEREERED
FORMERDESERTPETROLEUM#796 SCALE: 1"=20"
2844 MOUNTAIN BOULEVARD
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA m agﬁgg%magﬁ% .
SITE CONDITIONS -MTBE Plume RS-1
February 25,1998

19




1% —3o

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

‘g North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory
Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page of
Client; M/@ St Qg P f 161 fr’f\‘f Report to: $9me 4% Phone: Turnaround Time
Mailing Address: /3 86 F. %mm er ST Billing to: 5‘?’”0 G s Fax: .
Waao//qno/ CA. 957/6 o PO# / Billing Reference: Date: 2. 25 -5 3
= Sampler: M
Project/ Site Address: )@ 75¢, Analysis ‘S\‘ 7
2844 Mouynrain Bled. Requested \“ &éf
Sample 1D Sample | Container | Pres. Sampling %03 Q\ Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time N
RS-A. | Hzo | 2/vess| bet |p2548/ 1203 | v |V Cordirm AV
RS-3 r 1 Ll zihe| L mTBEwIrh §240
RS - "{ { [ I ! Zg v’ I/

Date: -Lf)m, /{S/Tlme Jo:isy P Received by: f//z\/'( / ﬂ[/(7 MJ':' | Lab Comments

Relinquished by: w 7 W
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:
Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:




&Q North State Environmental
Chemical Waste Disposal - Trucking - Consulting

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Lab Number: 98-204
Client: Western Gec-Engineers
Project: DP 796 / 2844 Mountain Blvd.

Date Reported: 03/09/98

Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Analvyte Method Result Unit Date Sampled Date Analvzed

Sample: 98-204-01 Client ID: RS-2 02/25/98 WATER
Qasoline 8015M 11000 ug/L 03/06/98

enzene 8020 1100 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 320 ug/L

MTBE 8020 *330000 ug/L

Toluene 8020 ND<50 ug/L

Xylenes 8020 2400 ug/L

Sample: 98-204-02 Client ID: RS-3 02/25/98 WATER

Gasoline 8015M ND 03/06/98

Benzene 8020 ND

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

MTBE 8020 *850 uy/L

Toluene 8020 ND

Xylenes 8020 4 ug/L

Sample: 98-204-03 Client ID: RS-4 02/25/98 WATER

Gasoline 8015M ND 03/06/98

Benzene 8020 3 ug/L

Ethylbenzene 8020 ND

MTBE 8020 *5600 ug/L

Toluene 8020 ND

.ylenes 8020 ND

‘ Page
*Confirmed by GC/MS method B260.

P. O. Box 5624 +» South San Francisco.. California 94083 « 650-588-2838 FAX 588-1950




North State Environmental

. Chemical Wasle Disposal - Trucking - Consulting
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
Quality Control/Quality Assurance
Lab Number: 98-204
Client: ‘ Western Geo—-Engineers
Project: DP 796 / 2844 Mountain Blvd.

Date Reported: 03/09/98
Gasoline,BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M and 8020

Reporting MS/MSD

Analyte Method Limit Unit Blank Recovery RPD
asoline 8015M 50 ug/L ND 103 2
Benzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 85 5
Ethylbenzene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 102 &
Toluene 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 106 4
Xylenes 8020 1.0 ug/L ND 104 2
MTRBE 8020 0.5 ug/L ND 103 2

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

Reviewed and Z_Z:r/j
. W - \, Page 2 of 2

John A.Murphy, Liboratory Director

P. O. Box 5624 ¢« South San Francisce, California 94083 » 650-588-2838 FAX 588-193¢
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis
Phone: {415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 o Lab Job No.: Page
Client: M/@jf(,—/) Qcp fn q,ba’/_‘s‘ Report to: S9me 65 Phone: Turnaround Time
g
Mailing Add : er . Billing to: Fax:
- res;;/ /30;3/(' f/ S ;7/ o qme 4> P:(# / Billing Ref Date: 2.2 - 5
A iling Reference: ate: 2.25 -
(2] a9n 0 3 J é-/-- Z
Sampler:
Project / Site Address: )@ /9, Analysis (,3\‘ : 7
2844y Moun 7ain  Blud, Requested \"YJ ’\Q)lv
Sample ID Sample | Container Pres. Sampling t;\‘\‘}?5 i\ Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / Time AN
( RS-A | Mzo |2/veas| v |p254g/ 1203 | v | V Confiim Al
- RS‘3 [ I } | /2. 4o v/ v MTBEwirh 8260
> RS-H 1 ! I b g VIV

Relinquished by: w 27 WM Date: -L/;_),(, /{g/Tlrne IEELY, ##{ Received by: 5//&\/’( / M? 'J“c' Lab Comments

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by:

Relinquished by: Date: Time: Received by: J




LAWRENCE TANK TESTING, INC.

PO BOX 407, DOWNIEVILLE, CALIFORNIA 95936 WELL SHEET

PHONE 916-289-3109 - FAX 916-289.3322
INVOICENO,_ AR]S24 Yy

TECHNICIAN __ 2 24u/D DATE_ /'¢s & 'O~
o . .
STUENAME™ 776 oaucarh CUSTOMIR La:2” SToidm  wii i
AN & 796 ADDRLSS
CITY STATE CITY STATE
PHONE PHONL:
WELL NO. DPESCRIPTION OF WORK PERFORMED
Y IIYIVY;
]

RATES MATERIALS USED | QFY | PRICE| TOTAL
LABOR AND TRAVEL TIMES______ PER HOUR
MILEAGE $.___ PERMILE

HOURS | MINUTES
ARRIVAL TIME yi 5‘ ;? 5 2 TOTAL OF MATERIALS $
DEPARTURNE TIME / '
TOTAL TINE AT SITE " T TOTAL OF LABOR s

——— —

TRAVEL TIME FROM TO TO 3
TOTAL MILEAGE, $

JOB TOTAL §




LA, ST .’J“

: STERN FOODLAND, CALIPORNIA
. GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (918,
| WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE Dpf 776 DATE 2-25.43 TIME /. 2
WELL Rg- ¢ SAMPLED BY.
7
WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
DEPTH TO WATER _)TW- 2.5 Jra 29.¢
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE ool o
PUMP LDayid  L11°
WELL PURGING RECORD -
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED N
. . ‘ L5 _baler ' X 1000
.“‘ | : 50 ga | ~7
I K (//;‘/1 \
L Y. o 14
Py A 1 v f
N o
A VAR S
. g ,’ 5 ’J s F
/ b
!

o~

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 50 _gaf
TI'\’[E SAMP LED i . :. PN

5 SAMPLE ID. R.S / ‘

SAMPLE CONTAINERS _ 2 /&gs

; 'ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 1243 /3,%( [/ ras

NS RN o e
= 4

LABORATORY 4SZ |
.} NOTES: [st _boler ,;"/:3,'?; Prol




veer o 13388 BAST BEAMER

STERN
. GEQ-BENGLNEERS mm.
i | WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
; SITE Dp 795 |DATE 2-25.34 TIME ,-.5o
WELL gs- 2 |SAMPLED BY.
F4
WELL ELEVATION
'PRODUCT THICKNESS N
DEPTH TO WATER  prw. = 39  pra: 2502
FLUID ELEVATION
BAH-ER TYPE DJSPOSQﬁfr Bailer
PUW p@!/fd L?T ‘
| WELL PURGING RECORD °
TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
| REMOVED | . |
.— Y [sr_boifer | = S LV N N 402
o e .1 S '
|
[FINAL VOLUME PURGED 2/ gd
; | TIME SAMPLED . o
SAMPLE ID. R§-2
 SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 veys
: ANALYSIS TO BERUN 724 /gmr [ rpe
LABORATORY 4SE ,
. | NOTES: [st_bailer Tive o "cw




“ — 1336 BAST BEAMER
STERN ROOCOLAND, CALIPORNIA
. GEO-ENGINEERS (916) 668-5300, FAX (914

 WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET

SITE Dp 796 |DATE 2-25.93 [TIME /2. 2¢

¥

WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS '
'DEPTH TO WATER pry. 4.2 pra: 24.4¢
FLUID ELEVATION
BAILER TYPE DJZS‘Das‘aﬁ/r Bailer
PUMP ﬂa Vr‘d L.rf.
'WELL PURGING RECORD
[TIME VOLUME | TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED | = = |
.‘ -2 e Jsr baifer | €52 | 702 | /2  xi00
/725 ' - ;725 7.27 L7
/2 36 7 Jl¢ess 17229 | /&
2.3 AN 720 /(
3 ; - 5.4 A /A
; - - E
, | S
_ i Pal
P t.‘-'

FINAL VOLUME PURGED 3377 ga

TIME SAMPLED /Z: 49

SAMPLE ID. R5-3

| SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 vigs
ANALYSIS TO BE RUN 124 [BIEX [ mrae

‘ TABORATORY #SE
3
-7

NOTES:  /er doiler Cloas _/n qa/o/




. e 1388 )

STERN HOODLAND, CALIFORNIA
.. OB0-BENGINEERS (918) m_.’jm' FAX (919,
| WELL SAMPLING DATA SHEET
SITE Dp 756 [DATE 2-25.98  [TIME / /§
WELL {5y [SAMPLEDBY. s
"WELL ELEVATION
PRODUCT THICKNESS
'DEPTH TO WATER Priv. 7. 17 pra: 25 14
FLUID ELEVATION
EAEE:R TYPE Dijpasaé/r Beiler
PUW paw'c/ _é.-l‘f
WELL PURGING RECORD -
TIME YOLUME TEMP.| pH COND.
REMOVED o |
.ﬁl " 120 for boifer | 22 2 | 2 3L 15 00
< [ 22 = qr.il VLS S A L

FINAL VOLUMEPURGED 7 g/
TIME SAMPLED .- %3

SAMPLE ID. RS-

SAMPLE CONTAINERS 2 vays

 ANALYSIS TO BERUN 724 /arZX / /076

LABORATORY #/SZ..

. NOTE_S_ /.S'?" éq;/(f L . _,5') o

§ &
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North State Environmental Analytical Laboratory

Chain of Custody / Request for Analysis

Phone: (415) 588-9652  Fax: (415) 588-1950 Lab Job No.: Page /_of /
Client: V/{)_"ﬁ'//‘) 8{’(} Ve g, 00cer r Report to: ThAme G Phone: Turnaround Time
Mailing Address: ; Zs¢, £ feamer 57, Billing to: - - Fax:
o Yo & L
Vs ovdd fone/ O -'-?57/74 P PO# / Billing Reference: Date: 2. 77 7 4
~—— -
Sampler: y jj,._«/
Project/ Site Address: [}7 /9, Analysis (\}\ - /
2944 Nowngar FPlood Requested \“d {(SV
R \
Sample ID Sample | Container | Pres. Sampling €§~ ) o Comments/Hazards
Type No. / Type Date / 'pme AN \
Re-7% | ; | ! [J 12oge |V v Pl e h gy
ho- | ! R N B

Relinquished by: )0 > 7 }g P

Date: "/20/*%Tme fo: S 44 Received by: 5/,4/( /M7 s

L.ab Comments

Relinquished by:

Date:

Time:

Received by:

Relinquished by:

Date:

Time:

Received by:

A 1 et




. ’1 G(gﬁ:ator‘s US EPA 1D No. 2 P'age 1 3 Wﬂl Number 7
< (PO STeT p [NHN2 1138

4, Generator's Name and Malling Address T EES 19

(USre ) Gep Basmeans
PD.Box Lol OX VAW A Bo3Z [

——'""..
§[}|  Generators Phone ‘ Q\\D\) ‘c [Q 8 "'S 2> d)
- | | 5. Transporter Company Name e US EPA (D Number 7. Transporter Phone ;
||| .EVERGREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
] i - | - CAD9B2413262 800-972-5284
-[-] . Designated Faciiiy Name and Site Address o+ US EPA ID Number 10. Facility's Phong
: ey ,—"{— i
:I:{ Evergreen Oil, Inc. : i
|| 6880 Smith Avenue jrem
‘a| Newark, CA 94560 | CAD980887418 510-785-4401 A |
ﬁ 11. Waste Shipping Name and Description 12. Containars Tllogél i \ l?l :&
E— No. Typs Quantity WiVol |
2 ;
T Non Hazardous waste, liquid
o waterandoil om || &<50] &
b, S '
3 \‘3 i et
‘| 15. special Handling Instructions and Additional Information ' Handiing Codes for Wastes Listed Above

. ine LOCH\QI\J Dl?seevﬂﬁ- P{‘!'rlo\guum n : a. . 11b.
'l S it 00 —

, Profile # L mK\n’\)@ Ceq q

i |
Do not Ingest invoice: B4 b7 %l

Wear protective clothing
In case of emergency call: CHEMTREC 800424 9300 , Sales ofder
DOT ERG 171 ‘\ ‘ ci (o'&g‘i Ogt

anedfl‘ypod Name

g?\J\ \\\3 | SBW\QSON

18. Discrepancy Indicahon‘Space
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